MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

CHAP. 206

the said Viles and Gannett, their heirs and assigns, upon the payment of just compensation to the owners therefor, but such compensation shail not include the value of the franchise hereby granted. No dam built by said Viles and Gannett, their heirs or assigns, under this act, shall be used for power purposes.

Sec. 2. Tolls; how collected. Said Blaine S. Viles and Guy P. Gannett, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and shall have the right to collect tolls upon all lumber and pulp wood which shall be flowed down or over said developed portion of said stream, of such sums as the county commissioners of the county of Somerset may determine, and they shall have a lien upon all such logs, lumber and pulp wood for the payment of said tolls, said lien to be enforced in the manner provided for the enforcement of liens upon logs and lumber and the logs of each particular mark or ownership shall be holden only for the tolls on such mark or ownership.

Approved April 7, 1917.

Chapter 206.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighteen,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Supplementary appropriations for 1918. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the state treasury, and also to provide in part for the necessary expenditure of government for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred eighteen, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice and consent of the council is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred nineteen, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

Adjutant General's Department.

For Maine Volunteers, Spanish War, sixty-six dollars	\$ 66 00
Commissioner of Agriculture.	
For enforcement of dairy laws, four thousand dollars	4,000 00
For analysis of food, seeds, etc., one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For control of the white pine blister rust and other fungous insect pests, five thousand dollars	5,000 00

Bank Commissioner.

For salary of bank commissioner, fifteen hundred dollars 1,500 00

OH	AΡ	206
VIII.	Ar.	200

CHAP. 206					
Board of Registration of Medicine.					
For board of registration of medicine, five hundred dollars	500 00				
Charitable and Benevolent Institutions.					
For Trull Hospital, five hundred dollars For Sisters of Charity, Waterville, five hundred dollars For Calais Hospital, five hundred dollars For Home for Aged Women, Belfast, two hundred dollars	500 00 500 00 500 00 200 00				
Executive Department.					
For Ida E. Heath, five hundred dollars For Ernest Graffam, Poland, three hundred dollars For Rachel Stanley, three hundred dollars For Mary S. Hillman, five hundred dollars For Rena Cooley, two hundred dollars For interest on war loan, forty thousand dollars	500 00 300 00 300 00 500 00 200 00 40,000 00				
Inspector of Steam Vessels.					
For aid of navigation Moosehead lake, one hundred dollars For aid of navigation Sebago lake, Songo river, Bay of	100 00				
Naples, Chute river, Long lake, four hundred dollars For aid to navigation Rangeley lake, Mooselucmaguntic,	400 00				
Cupsuptic, three hundred fifty dollars For aid of navigation North Twin lake, North Twin lake thoroughfare, South Twin lake, South Twin lake thoroughfare, Pamedumcook lake, Pamedumcook lake thoroughfare, Ambejejis lake, Ambejejis lake thoroughfare, two hundred dollars For aid of navigation Sebec lake, one hundred dollars,	350 00 200 00 100 00				
For aid of navigation of Lewys, Long and Big lakes, Washington county, fifty dollars	50 00				
For aid of navigation in narrows between Upper and Lower Richardson lakes, fifty dollars	50 00				
Insurance Commissioner.					
For investigation of fires, five hundred dollars	500 00				
Land Agent and Forest Commissioner.					
For state forest nursery, two thousand dollars	2,000 00				
State Superintendent of Schools.					
For salary of deputy superintendent of schools, two hundred dollars For Freedom academy, one thousand dollars	200 00 1,000 00				

SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATIONS 1918.	709			
	CHAP. 206			
For Eastern Maine Institute, five hundred dollars	500 00			
For Hartland academy, one thousand dollars	1,000 00			
For Erskine academy, seven hundred fifty dollars For Monmouth academy, five hundred dollars	750 00 500 00			
For Ricker Classical Institute, five hundred dollars	500 00 500 00			
For Limington academy, three hundred dollars	300 00			
For Gould academy, five hundred dollars	500 00			
For Limerick academy, three hundred dollars	300 00			
For Westbrook seminary, one thousand dollars	1,000 00			
For Anson academy, seven hundred fifty dollars	. 750 00			
For free high schools, ten thousand dollars	10,000 00			
State Board of Health.				
For general fund, nine thousand dollars	9,000 00			
Superior Court.				
-				
For justice of the superior court for Androscoggin county,				
thirty-five hundred dollars	3,500 00			
Supreme Judicial Court.				
For eight stenographers to justices of the supreme ju-				
dicial court, twenty-four hundred dollars	2,400 00			
State Sanatorium.				
For state sanatorium in Aroostook county, twenty thousand				
dollars	20,000 00			
	20,500 00			
Maine State Library.				
For stipend free public libraries, eight thousand dollars	8,000 00			
Sea and Shore Fisheries.				
	1 000 00			
For propagation of clams, one thousand dollars	1,000 00			
For per diem and expenses of commissioners, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00			
State Auditor.				
	500 00			
For increase state auditor's salary, five hundred dollars	300 00			
Treasurer of State.				
For increase state treasurer's salary, five hundred dollars	500 00 .			
Amounting to the sum of one hundred twenty-three thou-				
and sixteen dollars	\$123,016 00			
Approved April 7, 1917.	q			